

No. 21-788

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

APARTMENT ASSOCIATION OF
LOS ANGELES COUNTY, INC., dba APARTMENT
ASSOCIATION OF GREATER LOS ANGELES,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR
INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS ALLIANCE
OF CALIFORNIANS FOR COMMUNITY
EMPOWERMENT ACTION AND
STRATEGIC ACTIONS FOR A JUST ECONOMY**

MARK ROSENBAUM
KATHRYN EIDMANN
Counsel of Record
TARA FORD
FAIZAH MALIK
CARA M. NEWLON
ALISA RANDELL
PUBLIC COUNSEL
610 S. Ardmore Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90005
T: (213) 385-2977
mrosenbaum@publiccounsel.org
keidmann@publiccounsel.org
tford@publiccounsel.org
fmalik@publiccounsel.org
cnewlon@publiccounsel.org
arandell@publiccounsel.org

CRAIG DAVID CASTELLANET
MICHAEL RAWSON
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW PROJECT
449 15th St., Suite 301
Oakland, CA 94612
T: (510) 891-9794
ccastellanet@pilpca.org
mrawson@pilpca.org

NISHA N. VYAS
RICHARD ROTHSCHILD
WESTERN CENTER ON
LAW AND POVERTY
3701 Wilshire Blvd., #208
Los Angeles, CA 90010
T: (213) 235-2624
nvyas@wclp.org
rrothschild@wclp.org

MARC SELTZER
KRYSTA KAUBLE PACHMAN
ROHIT D. NATH
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP
1900 Avenue of the Stars,
Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90067
T: (310) 789-3100
mseltzer@susmangodfrey.com
kpachman@susmangodfrey.com
rnath@susmangodfrey.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Contracts Clause	4
B. The City of Los Angeles’s Eviction Ordinance.....	8
C. Procedural Background.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. Lower Courts Have Uniformly Applied this Court’s Contracts Clause Jurisprudence and There Is No Circuit Split that Warrants Review	13
A. <i>Melendez v. City of New York</i> Presents No Conflict with the Ninth Circuit’s Decision	13
B. Neither <i>Allied Structural Steel</i> Nor Any Lower Court Decision Conflicts with the Ninth Circuit.....	19
II. This Petition Presents a Poor Vehicle for Review	25
A. This Petition Seeks Interlocutory Review Without a Final Judgment.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Petitioner Cannot Meet the Standard for a Preliminary Injunction	29
III. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Applied This Court’s Precedent	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>21st Century Oncology, Inc. v. Moody</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 1351 (N.D. Fla. 2019)	22
<i>ACRA Turf Club, LLC v. Zanzuccki</i> , 724 F. App'x 102 (3d Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017)	26
<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	31
<i>Alarm Detection Sys., Inc. v. Vill. of Schaumburg</i> , 930 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Express Travel Related Servs., Inc. v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Apartment Ass'n of L.A. Cnty., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 500 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (C.D. Cal. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apartment Ass'n of Los Angeles Cnty., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 10 F.4th 905 (9th Cir. 2021) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 557 U.S. 662 (2009)	17
<i>Auracle Homes, LLC v. Lamont</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D. Conn 2020)	24
<i>Baptiste v. Kennealy</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 353 (D. Mass. 2020)	24
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921)	4, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Borman, LLC v. 18718 Borman, LLC</i> , 777 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Campanelli v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>DTD Enters., Inc. v. Wells</i> , 558 U.S. 964 (2009)	26
<i>Edgar A. Levy Leasing Co., Inc. v. Siegel</i> , 258 U.S. 242 (1922)	4, 7
<i>El Papel, LLC v. Durkan</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01323-RAJ-JRC, 2021 WL 4272323 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 15, 2021)	25
<i>Elliott v. Bd. of Sch. Trs. of Madison Consol. Schs.</i> , 876 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Elmsford Apartment Assocs., LLC v. Cuomo</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	24
<i>Energy Rsrvs. Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	26
<i>HAPCO v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 337 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	24
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	26
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 789 (D. Minn. 2020).....	24
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Honeywell, Inc. v. Minnesota Life & Health Ins. Guaranty Ass’n</i> , 110 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 1997)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jevons v. Inslee</i> , No. 1:20-CV-3182-SAB, 2021 WL 4443084 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 21, 2021)	24
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	6, 7, 15
<i>Lipscomb v. Columbus Mun. Separate School Dist.</i> , 269 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905)	4
<i>Marcus Brown Holding Co., Inc. v. Feldman</i> , 256 U.S. 170 (1921)	4, 6
<i>Melendez v. City of New York</i> , 16 F.4th 992 (2d Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012)	26
<i>Office of Sen. Mark Dayton v. Hanson</i> , 550 U.S. 511 (2007)	26
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., Inc. v. Canyon Television & Appli- ance Rental, Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Ross v. City of Berkeley</i> , 655 F. Supp. 820 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	22
<i>S. Cal. Rental Hous. Ass’n v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , No. 3:21CV912-L-DEB, 2021 WL 3171919 (S.D. Cal. July 26, 2021)	25
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	27, 30
<i>Sullivan v. Nassau Cnty. Interim Fin. Auth.</i> , 959 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1063 (2021)	23
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018)	2, 5, 14, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	3, 6, 20
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	31
<i>Va. Mil. Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	26
<i>Vanguard Med. Mgmt. Billing, Inc. v. Baker</i> , No. EDCV 17-965-GW(DTBx), 2018 WL 6137198 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2018).....	22
<i>Veix v. Sixth Ward Bldg. & Loan Ass’n of New- ark</i> , 310 U.S. 32 (1940).....	7, 32
<i>W. Indian Co., Ltd. v. Gov’t of Virgin Islands</i> , 643 F. Supp 869 (D.V.I. 1986).....	23
<i>W.B. Worthen Co. v. Kavanaugh</i> , 295 U.S. 56 (1935).....	17
<i>W.B. Worthen Co. v. Thomas</i> , 292 U.S. 426 (1934).....	17
<i>Willowbrook Apartment Assocs., LLC v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , No. 20-CV-01818- SAG, 2021 WL 4441192 (D. Md. Sept. 27, 2021).....	24
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	17, 30
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. Pub. Ser. Comm’n of Wis.</i> , 95 F.3d 1359 (7th Cir. 1996).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Contracts Clause	<i>passim</i>
Takings Clause	11
U.S. Const. amend. X	11, 29
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	4
STATUTES	
Cal. Civ. Code. § 1179.05(a)(2)(C).....	10
Cal. Gov. Code § 12955(a)–(p).....	33
L.A., Cal. Mun. Code § 151.09	33
L.A., Cal. Mun. Code § 49.99	9, 17
L.A., Cal. Mun. Code § 49.99.2(A)	9, 10, 16
L.A., Cal. Mun. Code §§ 49.99.2(B)-(C)	9
L.A., Cal. Mun. Code § 49.99.2(G).....	9
L.A., Cal. Mun. Code § 49.99.6	9
RULE	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>2020 Greater Los Angeles Homeless Count Results</i> , L.A. HOMELESS SERVS. AUTH. (Sept. 3, 2020), https://www.lahsa.org/news?article=726-2020-greater-los-angeles-homeless-count-results	8
<i>COVID-19 Job Losses in L.A.</i> , L.A. CONTROLLER (July 2020), https://lacontroller.org/data-stories-and-maps/job-losses/	8
Kamp et al., <i>One Million Deaths: The Hole the Pandemic Made in U.S. Society</i> , WALL ST. J. (Jan. 31, 2021, 11:50 PM), https://www.wsj.com/articles/one-million-deaths-the-hole-the-pandemic-made-in-u-s-society-11643662159	8
L.A., Cal., Mot. 21-0042-S3 (Feb. 22, 2022), https://clkrep.lacity.org/onlinedocs/2021/21-0042-S3_misc_2-22-22.pdf	10, 11, 28
L.A., Cal., Mot. 22-0417 (Jan. 25, 2022), https://file.lacounty.gov/SDSInter/bos/supdocs/165606.pdf	29
Press Release, <i>Governor Newsom Unveils SMARTER Plan Charting California’s Path Forward on Nation-Leading Pandemic Response</i> , OFF. OF GOV. NEWSOM (Feb. 17, 2022), https://www.gov.ca.gov/2022/02/17/governor-newsom-unveils-smarter-plan-charting-californias-path-forward-on-nation-leading-pandemic-response/	29
S.B. 115, 2021–2022 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2022).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.18 (11th ed. 2019)	26
William J. Brennan, <i>Some Thoughts on the Supreme Court's Workload</i> , 66 JUDICATURE 230 (1983).....	28
